File No. 140602 Committee Item No. 29

Board Item No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST '

Committee: Government Audit and Oversight = Date _June 12, 2014

Board of Supervisors Meeting ' Date

Cmte Board

Motion
Resolution

~ Ordinance
Legislative Digest
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU
Grant Information Form
Grant Budget '
Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement
Form 126 — Ethics Commission
Award Letter
Application
Public Correspondence

>
O

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)

LOCCCOOCcc
I

Completed by:_ Alisa Miller Date_ June 6, 2014

Completed by: : Date




© O W N OO o b~ W N -

N N N N N N - — — - —_ — —_ N - -
e KN w N — o © (0s] ~ (@] U1 =N w N -\

FILE NO. 140602 ORDINANCE NO.

[Memorandum of Understanding - Amendment No. 1 to Teamsters, Local 856; Supervising
Registered Nurses]

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2015
Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco and the
Teamsters, Local 856: Supervising Registered Nurses, by implementing specified

terms and conditions of employment for FYs 2014-2015 and 2015-2016.

NOTE: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font
Additions to Codes are in single- underiine jtalics Times New Roman font.
Deletions to Codes are in 3
Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font.

Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough-Arial-font.
Asterisks (* * * *)indicate the omission of unchanged Code
subsections or parts of tables.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and implements Amendment No.
1 to the 2012-2015 Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San
Francisco and the Teamsters, Local 856: Supervising Registered Nurses, by implementing

specified terms and conditions of employment for FYs 2014-2015 and 2015-2016.

Amendment No. 1 to the Memorandum of Understanding so implemented is on file with

the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 140602 ..

APPROVED AS TO FORM: .
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By: % 44 ﬂ /44? =

ELIZABETH SALVESON
Chief Labor Attorney
C:Wsers\lucy.chu\Desktop\Ordinance - Teamsters RNs 14.doc

Mayor Lee
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1




City and County of San Fr; -isco

Edwin M. Lee
Mayor
Uii-2 &
June 2, 2014
TO: "Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board 62

Board of Supervisors

FROM: Martin Gran, Employee Relations Director M
Department of Human Resources !

RE: Memoranda of Understanding

1. Service Employees International Union, Local 1021 Staff & Per Diem Nurses (J uly 1,2014
through June 30, 2016)

2. Amendment #1 to Teamsters, Local 856: Superv1smg Reglstered Nurses (Amends 2012-2015
MOU)

3. Amendment #5 to Municipal Executlves Association: Fire (Amends 2007-2015 MOU)

4. Amendment #5 to Municipal Executives® Association: Police (Amends 2007-2015 MOU)

Please find enclosed for each new Memorandum of Understanding:

1 original FINAL MOU w/attached Ordinance

e 2 copies FINAL MOU
e 1 original REDLINE MOU w/attached arbitration decision/award (if awarded)
» 2 copies REDLINE MOU '

For each Amendment:

o 1 original AMENDMENT w/attached Ordinanée
e 2 copies AMENDMENT

. There are also twelve (12) CDs containing Microsoft Word and PDF versions of the final version of the
- MOUs, Redlines, and Ordinances. Electronic copies have been sent via e-mail today, too. Please refer
to the appropriate Committee at your earliest convenience.

Copies of the MOUs and Amendments have been sent to the Controller, and by copy hereof, I request
that costing information be submitted directly to the Board with copies to the Employee Relations

Division.
Thank you.
Enclosures

cc:  Ben Rosenfield, Controller
Kate Howard, Mayor’s Budget Director

1 South Van Ness Ave, 4" Floor, San Francisco, CA 94103 = (415) 557-4800 « www.sfgov.org/dhr




Angela Calvillo
May 15,2014
Page 2 of 2

Jason Elliott, Director of Legislative & Government Affairs
Jermain Jones, Mayor’s Liaison to the Board of Supervisors
Rick Caldeira, Legislative Deputy Director

Members, Government, Audit and Oversight Committee
File :




: AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO THE 2012-2015 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 856 REGISTERED SUPERVISING NURSES (Unit 47)

The parties hereby amend and extend the Memorandum of Understanding as follows:

IILLA. SCHEDULES OF COMPENSATION

71.  The compensa’uon rate for all représented classifications of employment subject to the
provisions of Section A8.403 of the Charter and covered by this collective bargaining

agreement shall be increased onthe-first-day-ofthe-closestpay-period as follows

December Z2013—— 3%
Effective October 11, 2014: 3%
Effective October 10, 2015: 3.25%

72.  In the event the City negotiates improved general base wage increases that become
effective between July 1, 204315 through June 30, 203416, inclusive, for staff nurses,
that are exclusive of base wage increases provided in exchange for paying the required
employee retirement contribution, those improved base wage increases will be extended
to the Union's represented employees in a manner con31sten1: with the overall economic

‘agreement between the C1ty and the Union. .

73.

74.  The compensation rate for Class 2324 Nursing Supervisor with a Master’s Degree shall
be the same as the compensation rate for Class 2326 Nursing Supervisor, Psychiatric with

a Master’s Degree.

75.  An employee who holds an appointment in a classification in this bargaining unit in
addition to an appointment as a Class 2324 as-needed Nursing Supervisor shall be
compensated at the top step of the 2324 salary range for hours worked as a Class 2324 as-
needed Nursing Supervisor. The Appointing Authority shall have the ablhty to appoint.
all other Class 2324 as-needed Nursing Superv1sors at any step.




V.D DURATION OF AGREEMENT

225.  This MOU shall be in effect from July 1, 2012 through and inclusive of June 30, 204516
with no reopeners except as specifically provided herein. -

FOR THE CITY

FOR THE UNION

Carol Isen
Chief Negotiator

Date Tim Jenkins
Labor Representative

Micki Callahan
‘Human Resources Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney

Date

b-/-14

Lufo 1t s

Elizgbeth Salveson
Chi¢f Labor Attorney,
City Attorney

Date

Date




. AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO THE 2012-2015 MEMORANDUM OF UN])ERSTAND]NG
BETWEEN
_ THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO.
TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 856 REGISTERED SUPERVISING NURSES (Unit 47)

The parties hereby amend and extend the Memorandum of Understanding as follows:

III.A. SCHEDULES OF COMPENSATION

71.  The compensatwn rate for all represented cla831ﬁcat10ns of employment subject to the
provisions of Section A8.403 of the Charter and covered by this collective bargamlng

agreement shall be increased eﬂ—the—ﬁﬁst—da?eﬁhee}eses{—pa{%peﬂeé as follows

. Effective October 11, 2014: 3%
Effective October 10, 2015: 3.25%

72.  In the event the City negotiates improved general base wage increases that become
effective between July 1, ZOJ%_ITQ through June 30, 201416, inclusive, for staff nurses,
that are exclusive of base wage increases provided in exchange for paying the required
employee retirement contribution, those improved base wage increases will be extended
to the Union's represented employees in a manner eon31stent with the overall economic

-agreement between the Clty and the Union. .

73.

74.  The cempensation rate for Class 2324 Nuzsing Supervisor with a Master’s Degree shall
‘be the same as the compensation rate for Class 2326 Nursing Supervisor, Psychiatric with

a Master’s Degree.

75.  An employee who holds an appointment in a classification in this bargaining unit in
addition to an ‘appointment as a Class 2324 as-needed Nursing Supervisor shall be
compensated at the top step of the 2324 salary range for hours worked as a Class 2324 as-
needed Nursing Supervisor. The Appointing Authority shall have the ab111ty to appoint
all other Class 2324 as-needed Nursing Superv1sors at any step.




V.D DURATION OF AGREEMENT .

225.  This MOU shall be in effect from July 1, 2012 through and mcluswe of June 30, 204516
W1th no reopeners except as specifically prov1ded herein.

FOR THE CITY

FOR THE UNION-:

Carol Isen
Chief Negotiator

Dafe | Tim Jenkins Date
Labor Representative

Micki Callahan
‘Human Resources Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney

%//4 A %%w

Date

6-/-4

Elizgbeth Salveson
Chiéf Labor Attorney,
City Attorney

Date




. AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO THE 2012-2015 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTAND]NG
BETWEEN
. THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO.
TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 856 REGISTERED SUPERVISING NURSES (Unit 47)

The parties hereby amend and extend the Memorandum of Understanding as follows:

HI.A. SCHEDULES OF COMPENSATION

71.  The compensatlon rate for all represented cla331ﬁcat10ns of employment subject to the
provisions of Section A8.403 of the Charter and covered by this collective bargammg‘

agreement shall be increased en—%heﬁrst—dwef—ﬂ&e—elesesfeﬁaypeﬂeé as follows

December 72013 3%
- Effective October 11, 2014: 3% '
Effective October 10, 2015; 325%

72.  In the event the City negotiates improved general base wage increases that become
, ~effective between July 1, 204315 through June 30, 203416, inclusive, for staff nurses,
that are exclusive of base wage increases provided in exchange for paying the required
employee retirement contribution, those improved base wage increases will be extended
to the Union's represented employees in a manner con51stent with the overa]l economic

.agreement between the Clty and the Union. .

73.

74.  The compensation rate for Class 2324 Nursing Supervisor with a Master’s Degree shall
‘be the same as the compensation rate for Class 2326 Nuzsing Supervisor, Psychiatric with -

a Master’s Degree.

75. An employee who holds an appointment in a classification in this bargaining unit in
addition to an ‘appointment as a Class 2324 as-needed Nursing Supervisor shall be
compensated at the top step of the 2324 salary range for hours worked as a Class 2324 as-
needed Nursing Supervisor. The Appointing Authority shall have the ab111ty to appoint
all other Class 2324 as-peeded Nursing Supervrsors at any step.




V.D DURATION OF AGREEMENT

225.  This MOU shall be in effect from July 1, 2012 through and mcluswe of June 30, 204516 '
w1th no reopeners except as specifically provided herein. :

FOR THE CITY

Carol Isen
Chief Negotiator

Date

Micki Callahan
‘Human Resources Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney

%AA/Z %féw

Date

- §-/-7Y

Elizgbeth Salveson
Chief Labor Attorney,
City Attorney

‘Date

FOR THE UNION-

Tim Jenkins . Date
Labor Representative




City Hall
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

BOARD of SUPERVISORS

MEMORANDUM

TO: Ben Rosenfield, City Controller

FROM: Alisa Miller, Clerk, Government Audit and Oversight Commlttee
Board of Supervisors

DATE: June 4, 2014

SUBJECT: LEGISLATION INTRODUCED

The Board of Supervisors’ Government Audit and Oversight Committee has received
the following proposed legislation, introduced by Mayor Lee on June 2, 2014:

File No. 140601

Ordinance adopting and implementing the Memorandum of Understanding
between the City and County of San Francisco and Service Employees
International Union, Local 1021: Staff & Per Diem Nurses, to be effective July 1

2014, through June 30, 2016.

File No. 140602

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2015
Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco
and the Teamsters, Local 856: Supervising Registered Nurses, by implementing
specified terms and conditions of employment for FYs 2014- 2015 and 2015-

2016.
File No. 140603

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 5 to the 2007-2015
Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco
and the Municipal Executives Association: Fire, by implementing specified terms
and conditions of employment for FYs 2014-2015, 2015-2016, 2016- 2017, and

2017-2018.




File No. 140604

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 5 to the 2007-2015
Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco
and the Municipal Executives Association: Police, by implementing specified
terms and conditions of employment for FYs 2014-2015, 2015-2016, 2016-2017,
and 2017-2018. .

This matter is being forwarded to you for a cost analysis..
Please forward your analysis to me at the Board of Supervisors, City Hall, Room 244, 1

Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102.

C: Drew Murrell, City Controller’s. Office




OFFICE OF THE MAYOR
SAN FRANCISCO

EDWIN M. LEE
MAYOR

TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

FROM:  @-Mayor Edwin M. Lee@@
RE: Memorandum of Unde&rstanding
DATE: June 4, 2014

Attached for introduction to the Board of Supervisors are the Memoranda of
Understanding for the following labor unions:

Municipal Executives Association: Fire

Municipal Executives Association: Police

Service Employees International Union, Local 1021: Staff & Per Diem Nurses
Teamsters, Local 856: Supervising Registered Nurses

| request that this item be calendared in Government Audit and Oversight Committee. .

Should you have any questions, please contact Jason Elliott (415) 554-5105.

1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE, Room 200
- SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-4681
TELEPHONE: (415) 554-6141







